
Application Number: 21/0877/FULL 
 
Date Received: 02.03.2022 
 
Applicant: Mr C Capel 
 
Description and Location of Development: Demolish existing dwelling and erect 6 
No. light industrial units and 6 No. storage lock ups - Fair View Garage Woodland Place 
Pengam Blackwood NP12 3QX 
 
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Application 
 
SITE AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Location: The application site is located on the junction of St. David's Road and Pengam 
Road. 
 
Site description: The whole of the site is associated with Capels Van Centre and 
comprises of commercial and residential land uses. The van sales forecourt is adjacent 
to St David's Road with the detached dwelling and its associated curtilage (No. 4-5 
Woodland Place) located to the rear of the forecourt at a much lower level. Vehicular 
access to serve No. 4-5 Woodland Place is via Woodland Place, a narrow road that 
runs parallel to the southern boundary of the site, with the dwelling located on the 
northern side of the lane and the commercial uses located on the southern side of the 
lane. Beyond the dwelling permanent barriers have been installed to prevent through 
access to the other seven dwellings of Woodland Place and residential development of 
Bramblewood Court. 
 
The existing access off Pengam Road to the upper level of the site would remain the 
same with access to the lower level of the site achieved through the internal roads 
within St David's Industrial Estate. 
 
Development: Full planning permission is sought to demolish the existing dwelling and 
erect 6 No. light industrial units and 6 No. storage lock ups. 
 
Dimensions: The overall block of industrial units on the upper part of the site has a 
maximum footprint measuring 30.5 metres in width by 23.0 metres in depth with the 
maximum ridge height measuring 8.0 metres. Each unit will be equipped with a small 
office and toilet. 
 
The storage lock ups on the lower part of the site will be located underneath the 
industrial units and have a maximum footprint 30.5 metres in width by 11.0 metres in 
depth with an overall height measuring 5.8 metres above the lowest ground level. 
 



Materials: The external finishes comprise of goosewing grey aluminium sheeting, 
autumn gold facing bricks together with grey roller shutter doors and fire escape doors. 
Rain water goods are proposed in the colour 'seagos blue'. 
 
Ancillary development, e.g. parking: Fifteen car parking spaces are proposed to serve 
the industrial units on the upper level and eight car parking spaces are proposed to 
serve the storage lock ups on the lower level. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 2010 TO PRESENT 12/0511/OUT - Erect housing development - 
Refused 16.03.2016. 
 
15/0573/RET - Retain change of use of trade retail outlet into a dog grooming parlour - 
Granted 16.12.2015. 
 
17/0088/OUT - Construct housing development of 17 properties - Granted 24.10.2019. 
 
POLICY 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN The Caerphilly County Borough Local Development 
Plan up to 2021 - Adopted November 2010. 
 
Site Allocation: The site is located within settlement limits and part of the site is 
designated as a secondary employment site, (EM 2.17, St David's Pengam). 
 
Policies: SP2 (Development in the Northern Connections Corridor (NCC)), SP4 
(Settlement Strategy), SP5 (Settlement Boundaries), SP6 (Place Making), CW2 
(Amenity), CW3 (Design Considerations: Highways), CW5: Protection of the Water 
Environment and CW15 (General Locational Constraints) together with advice 
contained within Supplementary Planning Guidance LDP 5: Car Parking Standards and 
LDP 6: Building Better Places to Live. 
 
NATIONAL POLICY Future Wales: The National Plan (February 2021), Planning Policy 
Wales Edition 11 (February 2021), Technical Advice Note 12: Design (March 2016) and 
Technical Advice Note 23: Economic Development (February 2014). 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
Did the application have to be screened for an EIA? No. 
 
Was an EIA required? Not applicable. 
 
COAL MINING LEGACY 
 
Is the site within an area where there are mining legacy issues? The site area is located 
within an area of high risk. The application has been accompanied by a Coal Mining 
Risk Assessment and this has been reviewed by The Coal Authority. 



CONSULTATION 
 
Dwr Cymru - No objection in principle but provides informative advice regarding foul and 
surface water, the presence of a public sewer within the site and the absence of any 
known potable water consumption rate and the whether an adequate water supply can 
serve the proposed development requests that a condition is imposed for the developer 
to fund the undertaking of a Hydraulic Modelling Assessment on the water supply 
network. 
 
The Coal Authority - No objection but the coal mining legacy within the area has the 
potential pose a risk to the proposed development and that further investigations are 
required, along with possible remedial measures, in order to ensure the safety and 
stability of the proposed development, this can be controlled by way of conditions 
imposed to any consent. 
 
Western Power Distribution - Provides informative advice to the developer regarding 
any new utility connections required on the site. 
 
Welsh Government - Planning Directorate - No comments received at the time of writing 
the report. 
 
Heritage And Placemaking Officer - No objection. 
 
Senior Engineer (Drainage) - Advises that Sustainable Drainage Approval is required. 
 
Waste Strategy and Operations Manager - No comments received at the time of writing 
the report. 
 
Ecologist - No comments received at the time of writing the report. 
 
Transportation Engineering Manager - CCBC - No objection subject to conditions in 
relation to securing car parking and turning areas within the site, controlling rainwater 
run-off, restricting existing accesses and providing a specific gradient that the ramp 
serving the lower part of the site must achieve. 
 
Environmental Health Manager - No objection subject to conditions relating to air quality 
mitigation measures, schemes for noise and dust mitigation within the construction 
phases of the developer, restricting the use of the uses of all the units, hours of 
operation, contamination, remediation and validation together with controlling the level 
of noise that would emit from the site along with requesting further details of the 
proposed acoustic barrier to be constructed along the western boundary of the site. 
 
Informative advice is also provided to the developer. 
 
 



ADVERTISEMENT 
 
Extent of advertisement: The application was advertised by means of a site notice and 
six neighbours were notified by way of letter. 
 
Response: Eleven letters of representation have been received from eight objectors. 
 
Summary of observations: The following objections were raised:- 
 
1. The applicant has not informed the neighbours. 
2. Questions the inaccuracies with the question boxes ticked within the application form. 
3. Lack of consultation from the Local Planning Authority and had to rely on a neighbour 
directly adjacent to the site to be informed of the proposed development. 
4. The development is likely to lead to dangerous manoeuvres at the 4-way traffic lights 
that intersect Pengam Road, St David's Road and Fair view. 
5. The development will bring more traffic to Fair View traffic lights causing more delays 
at peak times. 
6. The development would considerably increase business traffic at the top of the lane 
at Woodland Place, which is a much used route by pedestrians and children attending 
Pengam Primary School. 
7. It is not clear how each unit would be accessed for deliveries and customers. 
8. The priority for the Council is to build more houses not to knock existing houses 
down. 
9. Industrial units on long established residential land is contrary to Council policies. 
10. The proposal is considered to be over-development of the site. 
11. The proposal is incremental progression of decades of expanding the St Davids 
Industrial Estate. 
12. The proposal doesn't benefit residents. 
13. Neighbours would be subjected to prolonged periods of unacceptable noise 
disruption within a residential area during the demolition and construction phases. 
14. The proposed development would bring industrial operations, and the associated 
various pollution problems such as noise, fumes and light pollution far too near 
residential properties. 
15. There is no buffer zone between the site and no.3 Woodland Place bringing noise 
impacts from the uses within the building as well as the to-ing and fro-ing of vehicles to 
the garden boundary. 
16. The fire escape doors and associated stairwells would result in workmen 
overlooking the neighbouring property resulting in loss of privacy. 
17. Ventilation issues from the development relating to the expulsion of toilet smells, 
stale and possibly infected air directly onto neighbouring homes. 
18. The building would have an overbearing impact and adverse outlook on the 
occupiers of no. 3 Woodland Place, adversely detracting away from the visual amenity 
of Woodland Place. 
19. The proposed development looks like a prison. 
20.  Woodland Place was originally built in keeping with the Garden Village concept of 
John Hodder Moggeridge, his initiatives were responsible for much of modern 



Blackwood.  And advises that the Legal Department should research any conditions 
placed on the threatened site. 
21. The development would have an adverse impact upon the physical and mental well-
being on the occupiers of No. 3 Woodland Place. 
22. References gabion filled baskets and that it was erected outside the boundary of 
No. 3 Woodland Place to raise the ground levels of no. 4- 5 Woodland Place and the 
increased volume of traffic would threaten to put a lot more pressure on this loose filled 
material which could in turn collapse along with the indicated acoustic fence. 
23.  The opening hours are unacceptable. 
24. The development would reduce the value of every property along Woodland Place. 
25. Requests for members of the committee to undertake a site visit to the nearest 
neighbour's property. 
 
SECTION 17 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 
 
What is the likely effect of the determination of this application on the need for the Local 
Planning Authority to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area? 
There are no specific crime and disorder applications material to the determination of 
this application. 
 
EU HABITATS DIRECTIVE 
 
Does the development affect any protected wildlife species? A survey was carried out 
and no evidence was found, but an advisory note will be attached to the consent and 
sent to the applicant as a precautionary measure. Furthermore, Policy 9 of Future 
Wales - The National Plan 2040 states that action towards securing the maintenance 
and enhancement of biodiversity (to provide a net benefit), the resilience of ecosystems 
and green infrastructure assets must be demonstrated as part of development 
proposals through innovative, nature based approaches to site planning and the design 
of the built environment. In that regard biodiversity enhancements will be sought as part 
of this development. 
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
Is this development Community Infrastructure Levy liable? Yes the development is CIL 
liable as the proposal intends to create more than 100 square metres of additional floor 
space. However, in that the nature of the proposed uses are charged at £0 per square 
metre for new development, no CIL will be collected. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Policies: The application has been considered in accordance with national planning 
policy and guidance, local plan policy and supplementary planning guidance. The main 
issues for consideration in the determination of this application are whether the 
proposed development would provide an appropriate site for light industrial and storage 
lock up development having regard to planning policies that seek to control the location 



of new development; the impact of the development in design terms, the effect the 
development would have upon the character of the surrounding area and neighbouring 
amenity together with highway safety implications. 
 
Policy SP2 (Development in the Northern Connections Corridor (NCC)) of the Local 
Development Plan (LDP) requires development proposals to promote sustainable 
development. Specifically proposals in this area should: focus significant development 
on both brownfield and greenfield sites that have regard for the social and economic 
functions of the area; reduce car borne trips by promoting more sustainable modes of 
travel; make the most efficient use of existing infrastructure; and protect the natural 
heritage from inappropriate forms of development.  
 
Given that the site the subject of this application is previously developed land included 
within the settlement boundary of Blackwood, in policy terms the development of the 
site would be consistent with Policy SP5 of the LDP in that it promotes the full and 
effective use of urban land and serves to concentrate new development within the 
existing settlement. 
 
General development control considerations are set out in policies SP6 (Place making), 
CW2 (Amenity) and CW3 (Design Considerations-Highways) of the LDP. 
 
Strategic Policy SP6 sets out criteria relating to place making, notably that development 
should seek an appropriate mix in respect of the role and function of its settlement and 
realise the efficient use of land. The development proposal offers the opportunity to 
provide six light industrial units on previously developed land within the forecourt of an 
established commercial premises in Pengam and six storage lock ups on land at a level 
that is currently occupied by a detached dwelling and associated garden curtilage. The 
existing vehicular access to and from the A4049 will be utilised to serve the upper level 
of the site with the internal access road of St. David's Industrial Estate serving the lower 
level of the site. The development site is bounded by a mix of uses including residential 
to the west along with commercial and light industrial uses to the north and south. In 
terms of the design of the block of buildings, this appears to integrate well with the 
existing van centre building on the site and the neighbouring commercial/industrial 
buildings beyond the intervening petrol station and forecourt to the north of the site. The 
external finishes also reinforce the existing commercial and industrial uses within and 
adjacent to the site. As such it is considered that the design of the scheme is acceptable 
in planning terms and complies with Policy SP6. 
  
Policy CW2 relates to amenity and states that development proposals should have no 
unacceptable impact on the amenity of adjacent properties or land; should not result in 
the over-development of the site; and the proposed use is compatible with surrounding 
land-uses. The proposed development would not result in over development of the site 
in that sufficient operational and servicing space has been demonstrated, it will also not 
constrain neighbouring land uses adjacent to the site. Turning to the visual impact of the 
development, when viewed from the A4049 the visual appearance of the site will 



change but given the existing commercial setting it is not considered that the proposed 
development would cause any undue harm to the character of the surrounding area. 
 
The six units on the lower level of the site would not be visible from the A4049 and the 
wider surrounding area but would be visible from immediate views from within 
Woodland Place and Bramblewood Court. In that regard it is accepted that the backdrop 
to the upper level would change when compared to the existing situation with a more 
pronounced commercial form. However the proposed built form would not extend any 
further forward at the rear than the existing commercial buildings on the wider site and 
this is important to note given that the existing dwelling is located much further into the 
site. An acoustic barrier would also be installed along the western boundary which 
would reduce much of the perceived massing and built form, along with the land in front 
of the acoustic barrier to provide a sustainable urban drainage feature that will rely on a 
planting scheme. Therefore, given the separation distance of the rear elevation of the 
building from the western boundary it is not considered that the proposed development 
would give rise to such adverse visual amenity impacts that would warrant refusal of the 
application. 
 
In terms of residential amenity, the nearest residential properties to the proposed 
development are No. 3 Woodland Place and No. 13 Bramblewood Court, these 
properties are located to the west of the site at a much lower level with the distances to 
their respective garden boundaries measuring 21 metres and 43 metres and 
approximately 43 metres to any habitable room windows serving those properties. 
Whilst the introduction of light industrial uses would be brought closer to the residential 
properties, the light industrial uses are restricted to the upper level of the site where 
commercial activities associated with the van centre already take place, with the units 
on the lower level of the site proposed as storage lock ups. The level of noise and 
activity associated with small storage lock up facilities is considered to be far less 
intensive than any light industrial use and the nature of the intended uses for each 
individual lock up would be controlled by condition. In that the noise levels, nature of 
uses, hours of operation and restriction of external activities can all be controlled by way 
of conditions imposed to any planning consent, it is not considered that the proposed 
development will give rise to significant adverse impacts that would detrimentally affect 
the level of amenity currently received by the nearest neighbouring occupiers. 
Furthermore it should also be noted that part of the lower site falls within a designated 
secondary employment site allocated in the LDP (EM 2.17, St David's Pengam) and 
immediately abuts the boundary of No.3 Woodland Place for which B1, B2 or B8 use 
classes have previously been considered acceptable. Having regard to all of the 
considerations the proposed development complies with Policy CW2 of the LDP. 
 
Policy CW3 considers highway safety. In that regard adequate provision has been 
made for parking and vehicular movements within the site. The Transportation and 
Engineering Manager has concluded it is not considered that the proposal would have 
any adverse impacts on the safe and efficient use of the transportation network and 
therefore no objection is raised subject to conditions imposed to any consent. It should 
also be noted that the imposition of one condition would also result in an improvement 



for any existing pedestrians who use Woodland Place in that the existing accesses from 
the lane serving the van centre and existing dwelling would be blocked off, which in turn 
would reduce  the number of vehicle movements along the lane each day. It is therefore 
considered that the proposed development complies with Policy CW3 of the LDP. 
 
In conclusion, the proposed development will create the opportunity to encourage new 
start-up businesses into the county borough along with the potential of added benefits to 
create new jobs. Having regard to the above observations, the proposed development 
accords with Policies CW2 and CW3 of the Caerphilly County Borough Local 
Development Plan up to 2021 - adopted November 2010. 
 
Comments from Consultees: Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water have requested a condition for 
the developer to undertake a Hydraulic Modelling Assessment on the water supply 
network to ensure that a potable water scheme to serve the site can be supplied. In that 
regard the term 'potable water' relates to water that is clean and safe to drink for human 
consumption.  
 
Paragraph 3.2 of Welsh Government Circular The Use Of Planning Conditions for 
Development Management (October 2014) states: 
"In considering whether a particular condition is necessary, local planning authorities 
should ask themselves whether planning permission would have to be refused if a 
condition were not imposed, or if it would be expedient to enforce against a breach of 
the condition. If it would not, then the local planning authority needs to carefully justify 
why the condition is being imposed in the first place. A condition should not be imposed 
unless it is considered necessary." 
 
Paragraph 3.6 further states: 
"Conditions should not repeat the provisions of other conditions or duplicate controls 
under other legislation unless there is a planning reason for doing so. For example, 
conditions relating to drainage should not be imposed where the matter can be 
adequately addressed through Building Regulations... a condition may, however, be 
needed if the alternative form of control might not be exercised in a manner or to the 
degree needed to secure planning objectives. A key question to ask is whether a 
condition is necessary in its own right on planning grounds. " 
 
In that the residential dwelling on the site at present is served by a potable water 
connection it would not be reasonable or necessary to impose such a condition in order 
to enable the development to proceed in that it would be punitive of the Local Planning 
Authority to impose such a condition when the matters can be adequately addressed 
under separate legislation. 
 
Environmental Health Manager has requested conditions in respect of controlling the 
use of all the buildings within the site and a scheme for air quality mitigation measures, 
in that regard the applicant has submitted a noise assessment for the site and despite 
not knowing what the individual uses of each unit would be the noise assessment report 
identifies that probable noise emissions from activities associated with the site would 



likely give rise to low levels of audibility at the closest residential properties to the site 
and that the proposed units would be effective in containing the probable levels of 
internally generated noise within the units. Furthermore, the assumptions contained 
within the noise report were based on all of the site proposed as light industrial units. 
The developer has co-operated with the Local Planning Authority at the request of the 
relevant internal statutory consultees and has amended the scheme significantly when 
compared to the original submission details with the six units on the lower part of the 
site now proposed as storage lock ups, which is considered to be a far less noise 
intensive use than the original submission. On that basis it would not be reasonable to 
control the uses for each unit on the upper part of the site given its existing lawful use, 
but controlling the uses of the individual lock up units on the lower part of the site would 
be considered reasonable and necessary in addition to the imposition of a condition to 
control noise for the whole of the site. 
 
Comments from public: The following objections are addressed below:- 
 
1. The applicant has not informed the neighbours - There is no requirement for the 
developer to notify neighbours or undertake a pre-application consultation if the 
development falls below a certain threshold. 
 
2. Questions the inaccuracies with the question boxes ticked within the application form 
- An amended application was submitted as part of the subsequent submissions 
submitted for consideration. 
 
3. Lack of consultation from the Local Planning Authority and had to rely on a neighbour 
directly adjacent to the site to be informed of the proposed development - The Local 
Planning Authority has a duty to advertise applications for planning permission in 
accordance with article 12 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012. The necessary publicity requirements 
have been met. 
 
4. The development is likely to lead to dangerous manoeuvres at the 4-way traffic lights 
that intersect Pengam Road, St David's Road and Fair view. 
 
5. The development will bring more traffic to Fair view traffic lights causing more delays 
at peak times. 
 
6. The development would considerably increase business traffic at the top of the lane 
at Woodland Place which is a much used route by pedestrians and children attending 
Pengam Primary School. 
 
With regards to point 4, 5 and 6, as previously stated further amendments have been 
made to the scheme since the original details were submitted for consideration. The 
developer has actively sought to co-operate with the requests of the internal statutory 
consultees to ensure that their concerns can be satisfied. The Transportation and 
Engineering Manager has reviewed the final proposal and considers the development to 



be acceptable subject to conditions. Furthermore, conditions imposed to any planning 
consent granted would result in improved safety along Woodland Place in that the lane 
would no longer be used resulting in less traffic entering and egressing through the 
traffic lights onto Woodland Place. 
 
7. It is not clear how each unit would be accessed for deliveries and customers - The 
existing access off Pengam Road to the upper level of the site would remain the same 
with access to the lower level of the site achieved through the internal roads within St 
David's Industrial Estate, this would be further controlled by way of condition. 
 
8. The priority for the Council is to build more houses not to knock existing houses down 
- It is accepted that the council has to ensure that sufficient residential land is made 
available to meet the future needs of both market and affordable housing, however 
there are no policies within the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan that 
prevent the demolition of existing dwellings. Furthermore, it should be noted that the 
existing dwelling has served multi generations of the developer for which the developer 
has previously built move on accommodation and is in the process of building a dwelling 
in a neighbouring ward that will replace the existing family home to be demolished. 
 
9. Industrial units on long established residential land is contrary to Council policies - 
The site is located within settlement limits on previously developed land. The site is not 
designated as an allocated housing site within the LDP but some of the site forms part 
of an allocated protected secondary employment site (EM2.17 St. David's, Pengam). 
 
10. The proposal is considered to be over-development of the site - Sufficient 
operational, parking and servicing space can be accommodated within the site along 
with land designated to incorporate sustainable urban drainage features, on that basis it 
is not considered that the development can be considered to be over-development. 
 
11. The proposal is incremental progression of decades of expanding the St David's 
Industrial Estate - The application site is previously developed land, each application 
can only be considered on its own individual merits. In addition the market will 
determine whether there is such a need for small start-up businesses. 
 
12. The proposal doesn't benefit residents - Whilst the development may not directly 
benefit residents, it will benefit the wider county borough and attract inward investment. 
The proposed development provides the opportunity to create local jobs and for local 
companies or entrepreneurs to secure premises which in turn all contributes to the local 
economy of the county borough. 
 
13. Neighbours would be subjected to prolonged periods of unacceptable noise 
disruption within a residential area during the demolition and construction phases - It is 
accepted that there will be some noise and disruption during the demolition and 
construction phase of the development however this will be limited to certain times of 
the day and the relevant conditions suggested would control the hours of operation in 
which such activities could take place. 



14. The proposed development would bring industrial operations, and the associated 
various pollution problems such as noise, fumes and light pollution far too near 
residential properties - The most western elevation of the storage lock ups would be 
located in line with the existing van centre’s building and there would be an intervening 
distance measuring some 21 metres to the most easterly boundary of No. 3 Woodland 
Place and 43 metres to the rear elevation of that property along with being located 39 
metres from the boundary of No.13 Bramblewood Court and across the lane of 
Woodland Place. These distances are considered to be acceptable and further 
conditions would also be imposed to any consent granted. 
 
15. There is no buffer zone between the site and no.3 Woodland Place bringing noise 
impacts from the uses within the building as well as the to-ing and fro-ing of vehicles to 
the garden boundary - As stated above the distances indicated are considered 
acceptable, furthermore, it would appear that the garden area adjacent to the 
application is not used for amenity purposes. It should also be noted that the intervening 
distances referred to above would provide a buffer zone along with an acoustic fence. In 
addition given the internal footprint of the storage lock-ups, it is not considered that 
traffic movements to and from the site would be significant enough to warrant refusal of 
the application given that their individual uses and respective hours of operation can be 
adequately controlled. 
 
16. The fire escape doors and associated stairwells would result in workmen 
overlooking the neighbouring property resulting in loss of privacy - Fire doors should 
only be used in the event of an emergency and would be subject to building regulations 
approval. With regards to overlooking, it should be noted that any first floor windows 
within the existing dwelling would currently overlook the garden area of No. 3 Woodland 
Place and it is a common occurrence for some overlooking to take place where there 
are significant differences in levels. However, in that the storage lock ups would be 
located further back into the site than the existing dwelling, the external rear fire escape 
to serve the higher level units would be located some 23.5 metres away from the 
adjoining boundary and in excess of 45.5 metres away from any habitable room 
windows. Having regard to the answers also previously provided in point 14 above, 
perceived overlooking and loss of privacy are not considered to be an issue in this 
instance. 
 
17. Ventilation issues from the development relating to the expulsion of toilet smells, 
stale and possibly infected air directly onto neighbouring homes - The development can 
be adequately controlled through compliance with the building regulations approval 
process. 
 
18. The building would have an overbearing impact and adverse outlook on the 
occupiers of no. 3 Woodland Place, adversely detracting away from the visual amenity 
of Woodland Place - Given the significant distances away from the nearest properties, 
the development is not considered to give rise to overbearing impacts. 
 



19. The proposed development looks like a prison - The visual appearance of the 
development would be in keeping with the commercial units within the wider area. 
 
20.  Woodland Place was originally built in keeping with the Garden Village concept of 
John Hodder Moggeridge, his initiatives were responsible for much of modern 
Blackwood.  And advises that the Legal Department should research any conditions 
placed on the threatened site - There are no planning conditions on the site itself that 
would prevent the site being used for commercial purposes. 
 
21. The development would have an adverse impact upon the physical and mental well-
being on the occupiers of No. 3 Woodland Place - Given the distances involved and the 
numerous suggested conditions to control the development it is unclear how the 
development will adversely impact the physical and mental well-being of any residential 
occupiers in close proximity to the site.  
 
22. References gabion filled baskets and that it was erected outside the boundary of 
No. 3 Woodland Place to raise the ground levels of no. 4- 5 Woodland Place and the 
increased volume of traffic would threaten to put a lot more pressure on this loose filled 
material which could in turn collapse along with the indicated acoustic fence - Potential 
instability issues are a private matter between any respective landowners. 
 
23.  The opening hours are unacceptable - The opening hours are considered 
reasonable for their respective uses. 
 
24. The development would reduce the value of every property along Woodland Place - 
This is not a material planning consideration and there is no evidence to suggest that 
this would be the case. 
 
25. Requests for members of the committee to undertake a site visit to the nearest 
neighbour's property - Whilst an objector has approached a Councillor to call in the 
application for members of the planning committee to considered the outcome of the 
application, a site visit was not requested and planning committee site visits have yet to 
resume since the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Other material considerations: None. 
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales, has been considered in accordance with the sustainable development principle, 
under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. In reaching 
the recommendation below, the ways of working set out at section 5 of that Act have 
been taken into account, and it is considered that the recommendation is consistent with 
the sustainable development principle as required by section 8 of that Act. 
 
Future Wales - The National Plan 2040 was published on 24 February 2021 and forms 
part of the statutory development plan for the county borough.  In addition to this 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) has been amended to take account of Future Wales and 



PPW Edition 11 has also been published on 24th February 2021.  In reaching the 
conclusion below full account has been taken of both Future Wales and PPW Edition 11 
and where they are particularly pertinent to the consideration of the proposals they have 
been considered as part of the officer's report. It is considered that the 
recommendation(s) in respect of the proposals is (are) in conformity with both Future 
Wales and PPW Edition 11. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that Permission be GRANTED 
 
This permission is subject to the following condition(s) 
 
01) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 

years from the date of this permission. 
 REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
02) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
 Dwg No. 22/CC/114A Site Location and Site Layout Plan received on 

11.07.2022; and 
 Dwg No. 22/CC/214A Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans received on 

11.07.2022; 
 REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 

Local Planning Authority. 
 
03) No development shall commence until; 
 a) a scheme of intrusive investigations has been carried out on site to establish 

the risks posed to the development by past shallow coal mining activity and 
recorded mine shaft 315197-017; and 

 b) any remediation works and/or mitigation measures to address land instability 
arising from coal mining legacy, as may be necessary, have been implemented 
on site in full in order to ensure that the site is made safe and stable for the 
development proposed. 

 The intrusive site investigations and remedial works shall be carried out in 
accordance with authoritative UK guidance. 

 REASON: In the interests of public safety in accordance with Paras 6.9.22-6.9.28 
of Planning Policy Wales. 

 
04) Prior to the occupation of the development, or it being taken into beneficial use, a 

signed statement or declaration prepared by a suitably competent person 
confirming that the site is, or has been made safe and stable for the approved 
development shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing. This document shall confirm the methods and findings of the intrusive site 
investigations and the completion of any remedial works and/or mitigation 
necessary to address the risks posed by past coal mining activity. 



 REASON: In the interests of public safety in accordance with Paras 6.9.22-6.9.28 
of Planning Policy Wales. 

 
05) Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme shall be submitted to 

and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority to deal with the 
contamination of the site. That scheme shall include a ground investigation and a 
risk assessment to identify the extent of the contamination and the measures to 
be taken to avoid risk to the occupants of the development when the site is 
developed. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

 REASON: In the interests of public health. 
 
06) Before any soils or hardcore that do not fall within the green category set out in 

Table 2 of the WLGA document 'Requirements for the Chemical Testing of 
Imported Materials for Various End Uses and Validation of Cover Systems 2013' 
are brought on to site, a scheme for their importation and testing for 
contamination shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

 REASON: In the interests of public health and in accordance with Policy CW2 of 
the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
07) No building approved by this permission shall be occupied or approved uses 

commence until a report has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority which verifies that the required works have been 
undertaken in accordance with the remediation strategy. 

 REASON: To protect public health and in accordance with Policy CW2 of the 
Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
08) Prior to the development commencing on the construction of any roads, 

drainage, or buildings hereby approved a scheme for dust mitigation shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
the agreed scheme shall be employed as necessary to deal with dust arising 
from construction works. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with policy 
CW2 of the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 
2021. 

 
09) Prior to the development commencing on the construction of any roads, 

drainage, or buildings hereby approved a scheme for noise mitigation shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
the agreed scheme shall be employed as necessary to deal with noise arising 
from construction works. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with policy 
CW2 of the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 
2021. 



10) Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme for on-site refuse 
storage (including any open air storage facilities) and for waste material awaiting 
disposal (including details of any screening) shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such facilities shall be provided in 
accordance with the agreed details prior to the first occupation of the 
development. 

 REASON: In the interests of public health and the amenity of the area in 
accordance with policy CW2 of the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local 
Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
11) No goods, materials, plant or machinery shall be stored outside any of the 

buildings on the site without the prior written agreement of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with policy 
CW2 of the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 
2021. 

 
12) No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out and no 

deliveries be taken at or dispatched from the site outside of the following times:- 
 a) 08:00 hours -18:00 hours Monday to Saturday; and 
 b)10:00 hours - 16:00 on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 REASON: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy CW2 

of the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 
 
13) Prior to commencement of development details of a scheme shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to include the design 
of a solid, continuous acoustic barrier to be constructed along the Western and 
Southern boundaries of the application site. The scheme shall detail the decibel 
reduction capability of the acoustic barrier and how that will impact upon both 
internal and external noise levels at the nearest residential receptors. 

 REASON: In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy CW2 of 
the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
14) Noise arising from the development shall not exceed the typical background 

sound level measured at any residential receptors when assessed in accordance 
with the methodology and principles set out in BS4142:2014+A1:2019 (or the 
latest version thereof) Method for rating and assessing industrial and commercial 
sound.  

 REASON: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy CW2 
of the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
15) Prior to development commencing on site, details of all external and roof 

mounted plant/machinery associated with the application shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing with the Local Planning authority. These details shall 
include the location of the plant and predicted noise levels (measured as a LAeq 
1 hour) as measured on the boundary of the application site. Thereafter these 



agreed details shall be fully installed prior to the use of each of the units 
commencing. 

 REASON: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with Policy CW2 
of the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
16) Notwithstanding the development hereby approved prior to beneficial occupation 

of each storage lock up, details of their intended use shall first be submitted for 
consideration and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
for the lifetime of the development any subsequent use of each individual storage 
lock up shall also be submitted for consideration and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON: To retain effective control of the development in the interests of 
residential amenity in accordance with Policy CW2 of the Caerphilly County 
Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
17) Both of the existing means of vehicular access onto Woodland Place/the highway 

to the southern boundary of the site, shall be closed off in a manner to be agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to beneficial use of the 
development commencing. All vehicular traffic associated with the proposed units 
on the upper level of the development shall access and egress the site via the 
existing access serving the garage and van sales as detailed on Dwg No. 
22/CC/114A; all vehicular traffic associated with the proposed units on the lower 
level shall access and egress the site via St David's Estate Road, again as 
detailed on Dwg No. 22/CC/114A. 

 REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy CW3 of 
the Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
18) Beneficial use of the development hereby approved shall not commence until the 

areas indicated for the parking and turning of vehicles have been laid out in 
accordance with the submitted plans to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority, and those areas shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other 
than the parking of vehicles. 

 REASON: To ensure that adequate off-street parking facilities are provided within 
the curtilage of the site in accordance with Policy CW3 of the Caerphilly County 
Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
19) The proposed access ramp to serve the units on the lower level of the 

development shall have a maximum gradient not exceeding 1:8, and shall be 
completed and constructed in permanent materials, details of which shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such 
provision shall be made before occupation of the development and shall 
thereafter be maintained at all times. 

 REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy CW3 of 
the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 



20) Provision shall be made within the site for the disposal of surface water so as to 
prevent its discharge onto the highway, details of which shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such 
provision shall be made before occupation and maintained thereafter at all times. 

 REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy CW3 of 
the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
21) Any gates shall be located and fitted so as not to open out over the public 

highway. 
 REASON: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy CW3 of 

the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local Development Plan up to 2021. 
 
22) Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, nesting sites for 

birds shall be provided as part of the approved development. 
 REASON: To provide additional roosting for birds as a biodiversity enhancement, 

in accordance with Part 1 Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, Policy 
9 of Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 (2021), Planning Policy Wales Edition 
11 (2021), Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning (2009) 
and policies CW4 and SP10 of the adopted Caerphilly County Borough Local 
Development Plan up to 2021. 

 
Advisory Note(s) 
 
The proposed development lies within an area that has been defined by the Coal 
Authority as containing potential hazards arising from former coal mining activity at the 
surface or shallow depth.  These hazards can include: mine entries (shafts and adits); 
shallow coal workings; geological features (fissures and break lines); mine gas and  
former surface mining sites.  Although such hazards are seldom readily visible, they can 
often be present and problems can occur in the future, particularly as a result of new 
development taking place. 
 
It is recommended that information outlining how former mining activities may affect the 
proposed development, along with any mitigation measures required (for example the 
need for gas protection measures within the foundations), is submitted alongside any 
subsequent application for Building Regulations approval (if relevant). 
 
Any form of development over or within the influencing distance of a mine entry can be 
dangerous and raises significant land stability and public safety risks.  As a general 
precautionary principle, the Coal Authority considers that the building over or within the 
influencing distance of a mine entry should be avoided.  In exceptional circumstance 
where this is unavoidable, expert advice must be sought to ensure that a suitable 
engineering design which takes into account all the relevant safety and environmental 
risk factors, including mine gas and mine-water.  Your attention is drawn to the Coal 
Authority Policy in relation to new development and mine entries available at: 
www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-on-or-within-the-influencing-distance-of-
mine-entries 



Any intrusive activities which disturb or enter any coal seams, coal mine workings or 
coal mine entries (shafts and adits) requires a Coal Authority Permit.  Such activities 
could include site investigation boreholes, excavations for foundations, piling activities, 
other ground works and any subsequent treatment of coal mine workings and coal mine 
entries for ground stability purposes.  Failure to obtain a Coal Authority Permit for such 
activities is trespass, with the potential for court action. 
 
If any coal mining features are unexpectedly encountered during development, this 
should be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848.  Further 
information is available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  
 
Many species of bat depend on buildings for roosting, with each having its own 
preferred type of roost. Most species roost in crevices such as under ridge tiles, behind 
roofing felt or in cavity walls and are therefore not often seen in the roof space. Bat 
roosts are protected even when bats are temporarily absent because, being creatures 
of habit, they usually return to the same roost site every year. Bats are protected under 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), which 
implements the EC Directive 92/43/EEC in the United Kingdom, and the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Please be advised that, if bats are discovered, all 
works should stop immediately and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) should be 
contacted for advice on any special precautions before continuing. 
 
Please refer to Public Access on the Council's website to view the comments of Dwr 
Cymru/Welsh Water, The Coal Authority and Environmental Health Manager. 
 
 
 
 
 


